Richland County Board - Education Committee Richland County, Wisconsin

June 2, 2022

NOTICE OF MEETING

The Education Committee will be meeting in-person and virtually on Monday, June 13, 2022, at 1:15 p.m., in the Pippin Conference Center, located in Melvill Hall on the UW Platteville - Richland Campus, 1200 US HWY 14 W, Richland Center, Wisconsin, to discuss and/or take action on the following agenda items:

https://wisconsin-edu.zoom.us/j/91233739058?pwd=L1B1QXN1ZTBGZGdrand5WFpjeFJhUT09

Meeting ID: 912 3373 9058 Passcode: 850719 To Join By Phone: Dial 1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

<u>Agenda</u>

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call of the Committee
- 3. Proof of Notification
- 4. Agenda Approval
- 5. Approval of Minutes from the May 9, 2022 Meeting.
- 6. Action on Resolution Recommendation to Wisconsin Counties Association and Area Legislators
- 7. Role of the Education Committee
- 8. Strategic Priority List Review and Action
- 9. County Strategic Plan/ Financial Work Plan
- 10. Food Service Update
 - 1. Financial Report
 - 2. Budget Tracking
 - 3. Other
- 11. Ag and Extension
 - 1. Area Extension Director Update Adam Hady

Vacancies in Area 13, Updates on Area Director Activities.

- 2. Educator Report FoodWIse Program
- 3. Out of County Requests for Extension Educators
- 4. Budget Tracking
- 5. Monthly Expenditures
- 6. Other
- 12. UW-Platteville Richland Campus
 - 1. Administrative Report Michael Compton

Suggested Topics: Fall Enrollment, Recruiter Update, Campus View Update, Community Outreach Position, Alumni Honors, Graduation, Summer Programming, Fall Initiatives,

- 2. Marketing Update-John Christensen
- 3. Building and Grounds Maintenance and Repairs Michael Compton
 - 1. Approve Monthly Expenditures
 - 2. Budget Tracking (Balance)
- 4. Other
- 16. Items for July Meeting
- 17. Correspondence
- 18. Adjourn

Copies to: Education Committee Members

Linda Gentes
 Chad Cosgrove
 Bob Frank
 Ingrid Glasbrenner
 Daniel McGuire
 Marc Couey

- Barbara Voyce - Shaun Murphy-Lopez

Marty Brewer, County Board Chair Clinton Langreck, County Administrator

Richland Observer

WRCO

Derek Kalish, County Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 22 - ___

A Resolution Requesting The State Of Wisconsin Support The UW-Colleges To Where It Was Supporting Them In 2015.

WHEREAS, thirteen counties and cities in the state all own and maintain campuses utilized by the UW-System in each of their counties; and

WHEREAS, these counties believed in the Wisconsin Idea that the border of the state should be the borders of education; and

WHEREAS, Richland County highly supports and promotes for the residents of the county to have an educational center for students to receive college courses, associate degrees, lectures and classes for the community at large, and educational youth programming; and

WHEREAS, starting in 2016-17 state support for the UW-Richland decreased by 28% (\$822,641) compared to 2015-16 and has decreased incrementally each year since; and

WHEREAS because of these decreases and reorganization by the state, the Richland campus no longer has staff positions of Dean, five Associate Student Services Coordinators, one custodian, 3 Financial specialists, one Library Assistant, one Continuing Education Coordinator, one First Year Initiative Coordinator; and

WHEREAS as of 2015 no new or replaced professors have been hired; and

WHEREAS because of these financial decreases and position losses have influenced the enrollment in traditional college classes and eliminated enrollment for adult and youth Continuing Education; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Richland County implores the State of Wisconsin and the UW-System to increase their investment in UWP-Richland and the other 12 UW Colleges, to ensure that a viable educational institute be continued.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Richland County Board of Supervisors hereby supports this resolution and that it be sent to the Wisconsin Counties Association and all area legislators.

VOTE ON FOREGOING RESOLUTION	RESOLUTION OFFERED BY THE EDUCATION STANDING COMMITTEE				
AYESNOES	(JUNE 13, 2022)				
RESOLUTION	FOR A	GAINST			
	LINDA GENTES				
DEREK S. KALISH COUNTY CLERK	CHAD COSGROVE				
	BOB FRANK				
	BARBARA VOYCE				
DATED JUNE 21, 2022	SHAUN MURPHY-LOPEZ				
	INGRID GLASBRENNER				
	DANIEL MCGUIRE				
	MARC COUEY				

Strategy	Tactic/Action	Responsible Party	Performance Metric	Performance Target	Start Date
Maintain investment in	Identify financially	Education Standing	Developed course of	Plan adopted in 2023 for future	2023
workforce and	Sustainable use options	Committee with Admin	actions that address	building and grounds use, and	
community	for UW Richland campus	Support	funding, footprint and	partnership/occupation for	
Development			changes in existing	2024	
			agreement with UW		
	UW-System, Rent	Education Committee	Develop Plan to Increase	2024-2025	2023
	available space	with Admin Support	enrollment to 2020 by		
			2025 and investigate uses		
			of East Hall		